31/03/2023 31/03/2022
(` in Lakhs) (` in Lakhs)

Accrued Interest On Deposits   2.34  2.78
Total ….. 2.34  2.78

13 Other Current Assets As at As at
31/03/2023 31/03/2022
(` in Lakhs) (` in Lakhs)

(a) Advances to Suppliers 12.27  56.34
(b) Prepaid Expenses  21.54  9.14
(c) Other Advances  6.44  5.11
(d) Balances with Statutory Authorities 5.09  2.57

Total ….. 73.16  72.63

14 Equity Share Capital As at As at
31/03/2023 31/03/2022
(` in Lakhs) (` in Lakhs)

[i]Authorised Share Capital:
50,00,000(P.Y. 50,00,000) Equity Shares of ̀ 10 each 500.00 500.00

[ii] Issued, Subscribed & Paid-up Capital:
42,00,000 (42,00,000) Equity Shares of ` 10 each fully paid 420.00 420.00
Total ….. 420.00  420.00

14.1 The company has only one class of shares referred to as Equity shares having face value of Rs. 10/-. Each
Holder of equity share is entitled to 1 vote per share.
In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive any of the
remaining assets of the company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. However, no such preferential
amounts exist currently. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the
shareholder.

64

THIRTY-FOUR ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

14.2 Reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding and the amount of share capital as at 31/03/2023 & ,
31/03/2022 is set out below:-

   As at 31/03/2023   As at31/03/2022
Particulars No. of Shares  (` in Lakhs) No. of Shares (` in Lakhs)
Shares at the beginning 4,200,000 420.00 4,200,000 420.00
Addition Nil  Nil Nil Nil
Deletion Nil  Nil Nil Nil
Shares at the end 4,200,000 420.00 4,200,000 420.00

14.3 The details of Share holding more than 5 % is setout below.
   As at 31/03/2023   As at31/03/2022

Name of Shareholder No. of Shares % held No. of Shares  % held
Vijaykumar D. Agarwal 1,576,100 37.53%  1,576,100  0.38
Santoshdevi V. Agarwal 247,200 5.89%  247,200  0.06

14.4 The details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares is set out below.
   As at 31/03/2023   As at31/03/2022

Name of Shareholder No. of Shares % held No. of Shares  % held
Vijaykumar D. Agarwal 1,576,100 37.53%  1,576,100 37.53%
Ruchira V. Agarwal 116,800 2.78%  116,800 2.78%
Vanita V. Agarwal 77,700 1.85%  77,700 1.85%
Vikas V. Agarwal 167,800 4.00%  167,800 4.00%
Agarwal Shraddha Vishal 120,300 2.86%  120,300 2.86%
Aaditt V ishal Agarwal 203,600 4.85%  203,600 4.85%
Khwaish Vikash Agarwal 100,100 2.38%  100,100 2.38%
Arya Vikas Agarwal 194,200 4.62%  194,200 4.62%
Santoshdevi V. Agarwal 247,200 5.89%  247,200 5.89%
Vishal V. Agarwal 138,300 3.29%  138,300 3.29%

15 Other Equity As at As at
31/03/2023 31/03/2022
(` in Lakhs) (` in Lakhs)

(a) General Reserve
Balance as per last financial Statement  23.18  23.18
Add : Addition during the year  -  -
Less: Transfer durng the year  -  -
Closing Balance  23.18  23.18

(b) Surplus/(deficit) in the Statement of Profit and Loss

Balance as per last financial Statement 1,617.34  1,415.54
Add : Profit for the year 228.22  202.45
Add/(Less): Other Comprehensive income (8.67)  (0.65)
Net Surplus in the statement of profit and loss  1,836.89  1,617.34
Total …..  1,860.07  1,640.52

General Reserve : The general reserve is used from time to time to  transfer profits from retained earnings
for appropriation purposes. General reserve is created by a transfer from one component of equity to another
and is not an item of other comprehensive income, and the items included in the general reserve will not be
reclassified subsequently to profit or loss.
Retained earnings: The amount that can be distributed by the Company as dividends to its equity
shareholders is determined based on the separate financial statements of the Company and also considering
the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013. Thus, the amounts reported above are not distributable in

[…]

c) Trade Payables (Against import - including capital import) USD  0.65  0.89

INR  52.00  66.48
EURO  0.44  2.12
INR  39.59  178.61

  Nil   Nil
  Nil   Nil
  Nil   Nil

d) Advance received from export debtors USD  1.72  1.49
INR  141.60  111.95

EURO  0.03   Nil
INR  2.34   Nil

  Nil   Nil
e) Secured Current Borrowings (Against buyers credit) USD  2.29  7.19

INR  187.81  545.89
EURO  0.17  0.58
INR  14.86  48.56
JPY   Nil  37.74
INR   Nil  23.60

  Nil   Nil
f) Secured Current Borrowings (Against PCFC) USD  1.48  1.70

INR  121.11  129.03

Net Statement of Financial Exposure USD  1.92  (1.96)
INR  158.84  (145.23)

EURO  (0.23)  (1.76)
INR  (20.77)  (148.53)
JPY   Nil  (37.74)
INR   Nil  (23.60)

Total INR …..  138.07  (317.36)

83

THIRTY-FOUR ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

iii) Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit and loss due to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from non derivative
foreign currency denominated financial instruments (mainly financial ibstruments denominated in USD,
EURO, GBP currencies). The below sensitivity does not include the impact of forward exchange contracts.
A change of 5% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars 2022-23 2021-22

5% Increase 5% Decrease 5% Increase 5% Decrease
 USD  7.94  (7.94)  (7.26)  7.26
 EURO  (1.04)  1.04  (7.43)  7.43
 JPY  Nil  Nil  (1.18)  1.18
 Total …..  6.90  (6.90)  (15.87)  15.87

b) Interest Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to
interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a
comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and
floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate